



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WALTER A. WINSHALL, in his capacity as the
Stockholders' Representative,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,
Cross Appellee,

v.

VIACOM INTERNATIONAL INC. and
HARMONIX MUSIC SYSTEMS, INC.,

Defendants Below, Appellees,
Cross Appellants.

No. 39, 2013

On appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware

C.A. No. 6074-CS

**DEFENDANTS VIACOM INTERNATIONAL INC. AND HARMONIX
MUSIC SYSTEMS, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
Stephen P. Lamb (DE Bar #2053)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0032
(302) 655-4410

Of Counsel:
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
Leslie G. Fagen
Daniel J. Leffell
Robert A. Atkins
Steven C. Herzog
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

*Counsel for Defendants Below/Appellees/Cross Appellants Viacom In-
ternational Inc. and Harmonix Music Systems, Inc.*

Dated: April 17, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Merger Agreement	3
B. The Distribution Agreements with EA	5
C. Third-Party Claims Against Defendants Based on <i>Rock Band</i>	6
1. 1st Media.....	6
2. Gibson	6
3. Activision.....	7
4. Konami.....	7
D. Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint	8
E. The Court of Chancery’s Decisions	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Lower Court Correctly Ruled that Plaintiff Neither Adequately Pled an Implied Contractual Obligation, nor Adequately Pled that Defendants Breached Such an Obligation.	11
A. Question Presented	11
B. Standard of Review	11
C. Merits.....	11
1. Plaintiff did not adequately plead a specific implied contractual obligation.....	12
2. Plaintiff did not adequately plead that Defendants breached a specific implied obligation.....	18

II.	The Lower Court Correctly Looked to the Original EA Agreement in Holding that Plaintiff Did Not Adequately Plead that the Selling Shareholders Were Denied the “Benefit of their Bargain” Under the Merger Agreement.....	24
A.	Question Presented.....	24
B.	Standard of Review	24
C.	Merits.....	24
1.	The lower court properly considered the Original EA Agreement.....	25
2.	The Original EA Agreement demonstrates that the Selling Shareholders could not have been denied the benefit of their bargain under the Merger Agreement.....	28
III.	The Lower Court Erred in Holding that the Merger Agreement Did Not Impose an Independent Duty to Pay Defense Costs.....	32
A.	Question Presented.....	32
B.	Standard of Review	32
C.	Merits.....	32
IV.	The Lower Court Erred in Holding that There Was No Breach of the Representations and Warranties in the Merger Agreement.....	43
A.	Question Presented.....	43
B.	Standard of Review	43
C.	Merits.....	43
1.	The representations and warranties regarding Harmonix’s business in Sections 4.15(k) and 4.15(o)(i) were breached.....	43
2.	Defendants provided timely notice of the Konami lawsuit.	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

EXHIBIT

Memorandum Opinion, *Winshall v. Viacom Int’l Inc.*,
C.A. No. 6074-CS (Del. Ch. Dec. 12, 2012) A

Final Order and Judgment, *Winshall v. Viacom Int’l Inc.*, C.A. No. 6074-CS
(Del. Ch. Jan. 3, 2013)B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Airborne Health, Inc. v. Squid Soap, LP</i> , 984 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. 2009)	12, 15, 16
<i>Alliance Data Sys. Corp. v. Blackstone Capital Partners V L.P.</i> , 963 A.2d 746 (Del. Ch. 2009)	16
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)	18
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008)	29
<i>Bean v. Fursa Capital Partners, LP</i> , 2013 WL 755792 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2013).....	38
<i>In re BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 396202 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2013)	26
<i>Broz v. Cellular Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 673 A.2d 148 (Del. 1996)	14
<i>Central Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2012).....	27
<i>Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P'ship v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co.</i> , 708 A.2d 989 (Del. 1998)	12
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992)	34
<i>Commonwealth Assocs. v. Providence Health Care, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 432779 (Del. Ch. Oct. 22, 1993)	20
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Rutledge & Co., Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1219 (Del. Ch. 2000)	19
<i>Convergent Wealth Advisors LLC v. Lydian Holding Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2148221 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2012).....	36

<i>Cosme Nieves v. Deshler</i> , 786 F.2d 445 (1st Cir. 1986).....	39
<i>Criden v. Steinberg</i> , 2000 WL 354390 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2000)	28
<i>State v. Dabson</i> , 217 A.2d 497 (Del. 1966).....	30
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005).....	12, 13, 18, 20
<i>DynCorp v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 2009 WL 3764971 (Del. Super. Nov. 9, 2009)	34
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	38, 39
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985).....	30
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008).....	12, 13, 24
<i>Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</i> , 2008 WL 1961156 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2008)	17
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cantor</i> , 1998 WL 842316 (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 1998).....	15
<i>Fletcher Int’l, Ltd. v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 1167088 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2011)	26
<i>Freedman v. Adams</i> , 2012 WL 1345638 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2012).....	25
<i>Genger v. TR Investors, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011).....	29
<i>Glinert v. Wickes Cos., Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 34703 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 1990)	20
<i>GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	37, 38

<i>Hodges v. MedAssets Net Revenue Sys., LLC</i> , 2008 WL 476140 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 19, 2008).....	22
<i>Interwave Tech., Inc. v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3605272 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 30, 2005)	22
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Complex Litig. Support, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009).....	33
<i>Jedwab v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 509 A.2d 584 (Del Ch. 1986)	14
<i>Keating v. Applus+ Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 261091 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2009).....	21
<i>Kelly v. Blum</i> , 2010 WL 629850 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2010).....	19
<i>Kuchera v. Parexel Int’l Corp.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D. Mass. 2010).....	22, 23
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	12, 13
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Lear Corp. v. Johnson Electric Holdings Ltd.</i> , 353 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Liberty Prop. Ltd. P’ship v. 25 Mass. Ave. Prop. LLC</i> , 2008 WL 1746974 (Del. Ch. Apr. 7, 2008).....	18, 21
<i>Lola Cars Int’l Ltd. v. Krohn Racing, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 4052681 (Del. Ch. Nov. 12, 2009).....	18
<i>Loutfy v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 1992 WL 97761 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 1992).....	39
<i>Merrill v. Crothall-Am., Inc.</i> , 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992).....	19
<i>Midland Food Servs., LLC v. Castle Hill Holdings V, LLC</i> , 792 A.2d 920 (Del. Ch. 1999)	27

<i>Molex Inc. v. Wyler</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	36, 37
<i>Moses v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 269886 (Del. Super. Nov. 20, 1991)	39
<i>MWI Veterinary Supply Co. v. Wotton</i> , 2012 WL 2576205 (D. Idaho July 3, 2012).....	22
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	12, 16
<i>In re New Valley Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 50212 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2001)	25
<i>O’Tool v. Genmar Holdings, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 956 A.2d 1246 (Del. 2008).....	34
<i>PAMI–LEMB I, Inc. v. EMB–HNC, L.L.C.</i> , 857 A.2d 998 (Del. Ch. 2004)	13
<i>Quadrangle Offshore (Cayman) LLC v. Kenetech Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 893575 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 1999).....	15
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng’g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012).....	31, 41
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 5 A.3d 622 (Del. 2010).....	29
<i>Sanders v. Wang</i> , 1999 WL 1044880 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1999).....	42
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995).....	19, 25
<i>Seaford Golf & Country Club v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 925 A.2d 1255 (Del. 2007).....	34
<i>Smith v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012).....	28

<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992).....	45
<i>Stockman v. Heartland Indus. Partners, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2009).....	30
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	14
<i>T.R. McClure & Co. Liquidating Trust v. TMG Acquisition Co.</i> , 1999 WL 692683 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 7, 1999).....	22, 23
<i>Thor Merritt Square, LLC v. Bayview Malls LLC</i> , 2010 WL 972776 (Del. Ch. Mar. 5, 2010).....	28
<i>United Westlabs, Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2623932 (Del. Super. June 13, 2011).....	34, 35
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Insurance Co.</i> , 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006).....	21
<i>WirelessMD, Inc. v. Healthcare.com Corp.</i> , 610 S.E.2d 352 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005).....	18
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008).....	15, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6).....	12, 24, 25
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	28
<i>Konami Digital Entm’t Co. v. Harmonix Music Sys.</i> , 08-CV-286 (E.D. Tex.), Docket Entry No. 337.....	8
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/develop	42
